No.

UNITED INDEPENDENT ScHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

L3pne

LAREDO, TEXAS

Topic: Approval of Amendment of Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Arndt Elementary School Classroom
Wing Addition

Submitted by: Mrs. Cordelia Jackson/Mr. Ignacio R. Alaniz of: Purchasing Department/Construction Dept.

Approved for transmittal to school board: OCTOBER 22, 2015

Procurement Recommendation:

The Administration recommends approval of and Amendment to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for
Arndt Elementary Classroom Wing Addition in the amount of $42,390.66. This amendment is a result of
modifications to the scope of work related to additional storm drainage utilities that need to be built as a
result of the classroom wing addition.

When the GMP was submitted, the specifications did not require underground storm drainage systems, but
the final plans and specifications developed by the Architect and Civil Engineer, require additional
improvements to the existing campus to ensure adequate functionality and compliance with ADA regulations.
(Please see attached exhibit with site plan and cost proposal breakdown information).

Rationale:

Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining
pricing information for the items listed above.

Budgetary Information:
2013 Phase |l Bond Proceeds

Board Policy Reference and Compliance
CV Legal — Facilities Construction
Texas education code 44.031, 44.035, 44.036, and 44.039




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.
INVOLVING THE
ARNDT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM WING ADDITION
AND PARKING LOT EXPANSION

This First Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement (this
Amendment”) is made by and between the United Independent School District (the “Owner”)
and Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. (the "CM”) regarding the construction involving
Arndt Elementary School

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owner and CM entered into that Certain Construction Manager at Risk
Agreement (“AIA A133-2009 Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction
Manager as Constructor where the basis of Payment is the Cost of Work Plus a Fee with a
Guaranteed Maximum Price” also known as the “Agreement or Contract”) for the construction
of a Classroom Wing Addition and Parking Lot Expansion at Arndt Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, Article 5 section 5.3.1. of the Agreement allows the Owner, without
invalidating the Contract, order changes in the Work within the general scope of the Contract
consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, and

WHEREAS, Article 5, section 5.3.2 of the Agreement allows for adjustments to the
Guaranteed Maximum Price on account of changes in the Work subsequent to the execution of
the Guaranteed Maximum Price; and

WHEREAS, The Owner and CM desire to enter into this Amendment to amend the
Agreement which reflects a change and additions in the scope of the Work

AGREEMENT

1. Article 5 §5.3.1. Owner is seeking to modify the Scope of Work related to additional storm
drainage utilities that are needed to be built as a result of the classroom wing addition which is to
be considered as an addition to the general scope of Work under the Contract. The site plan for
the proposed storm drain is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”

CMAR Contract Amendment (Arndt Elementary School Classroom Page 1
Wing Addition and Parking Lot Expansion)



2. Article 5 § 5.3.2. CM has submitted a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the

storm drain. The Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the storm shall not exceed
FORTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS SIXTY-SIX CENTS
($42,390.66) as set out on page 2 of Exhibit “B” which is attached and incorporated herein,

3. Article A.1 §1.1.1. The Guaranteed Maximum Price set out under Article A.1 §A.1.1.1 shall
be increased by an amount not to exceed FORTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED
NINETY DOOLLARS SIXTY-SIX CENTS ($42,390.66) to construct the storm drain.

4. Article A.1 §1.1.2. Exhibit “B” to this amendment is to be included as part of the itemized
statement set out under Article A.1 §1.1.2.

Miscellaneous

a. Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same
meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

b. Amendment to Agreement. The Owner and the CM acknowledge and agree that
the Amendment has not been amended or modified in any respect, other than by this
Amendment. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment
unless the context requires otherwise.

c. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended hereby, all other items and
provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

d. Conflicts. The terms of this Agreement shall control over any conflicts between
the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this Amendment.

e. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by the parties in separate
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such
counterparts shall together constitute but one of the same agreement. All signatures need to be on
the same counterpart.

EXECUTED to be effective as of the later date set forth below:

OWNER: UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

BY:
Name: Roberto J. Santos

CMAR Contract Amendment (Arndt Elementary School Classroom Page 2
Wing Addition and Parking Lot Expansion)



Title: Superintendent of Schools
Date:

CM: LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.
BY:
Name: Gary Leyendecker
Title:
Date:

CMAR Contract Amendment (Arndt Elementary School Classroom Page 3
Wing Addition and Parking Lot Expansion)



i ;
: i P _ ureIp W3S pasodosd
i A
i g : _
4. P Aupw wooussep) pasodoly
;o B Pz <
i : =
L i )
el o <
=i 101 DNDIY Y wi
=k . ) ;
I |
i UORIPPE SLIODI)SIS
: : — = Jwooisse|) pasodosg
. “ 4 i E : B
H Coal .A“L..IL.J X0 M.-W.n. ",
—h 4.-|,iw...l.r....,hn.._-.. ' ./
\ ﬁl H Lo b A
i i ,
| e . sayeds Supped 6z
i B e A
o mq . %Jﬁ?xh‘tu.w“ft\@awmﬁmwmwﬁw pasadatg
EEH :




Yy
Ao,
™
-
i

s

e saseiet 8

rss :

o

PROPOSED 234 LF GF
181N HDPE

)
Tt

o A S s IR
e 2T

2 v
. o ........5&.-..\..

: . ““PROPOSED 114 LF oF
- ! | TRENCH DRAN
] . EXISTING BUILDING
N A
_-M r N A
: ; I
. 4 EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING BULDING g D Z
{ ; i 1
; K 7 N
g ....M \H 4 " by
kY y Z «
. P e — i 8 m i
., ¥, 7 7. 1 H 12 2 s
7 . 7. PROPOSED 2X3 1 S8 H%_
. 7 2 GRATE : -~ — 4 i i i
i ) € T LY E
o 1 T == Ny g e
I . o L L e sl
Z : A-e g H m Folr=1 _-m H
" e i | L I FE ;
» A—___PROPOSED DRAIN ._@ </ et B
c] - BAISIN - | *|at g 3
J » 5 nﬂﬂ <% v
~ \1.\ =
i =
81
S o

g
:

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

L=
e

tatears uy

Exhibit A



et e e T s i mepemsmsaEen ms P S — SR e e ———— s nh e —

'99°06E°CYS
JO JUnowe ayy vl 18foud uolppy Sulp woodssep) |00YdS Alejuawia|l 1pudy 1 syuswanoduwl]
o5eulel(q WIolS [BUOHIPPY J0} dIAD 243 03 JUSWPUSWY pasodoJd ay) anosddy

‘NOILVAONIWINODTH

99°06€ _Nﬁ s ‘1viol

99°£95°EC S ‘NIVdd IWHOLS 40 NOILDNYLSNOD HO4 1SOD d3sOd0oud

(ueid aSeurelp j1A13 pue uejd a11s 10aload payoeie 936)

00'€C8'8T S :SINIWIAOYAINI ADVNIVYA INYOLS ¥OH 1SOD d3ISOdo¥d

( 00°000°00TS j0 d2uemo|je Aduaduiauod e sapnjul )
00°5£8°688°CS - dIND A3IAOHddV NOILDNYISNOD 1D3rokHd

13foid syuawanosdwi pue suonippy
jooyos Alejuswialg Jpuly
(dIND) 331d winwixel pasiuelens Jo JuaWpua Wy
(¥VIAD) distY e JaSeurp uondNISUO)

Exhibit B



“If "§IPOT) doud[

o eopagy mey

‘Kiuzoueg

0ok queyy

00'CZEBT § N B K IeI5L

ot'eee 5 %OT'] 500 puog

0866’81 _§ o

(2T %ST6 FJYVYIND

00'ZEs'o ¢ raoqng
osKE's 8 e} pos 9w Yy
00'Liss % Yauan uo Juriopme: pue "SEELIRIL 2219000 “inod Sjatongd “Hipniol Jranue)

“Sua wioassels meu pue Smpmg Jansixa 1004 ATEURIp A4S 107 WRsLs
AU Jo KanatLsIes aY) sof Bossiasedns pis eawdinba ‘steLrapents *Joqe] pasnbas splacig

NOLLItDSTa
eAnEIpoLy adeag uo y0;) pasedasy

04 ARSI Jpay

0r03L STAY ‘opate]

srpuneg 193 105¢

JoRe voysrYsues) ‘ZIve]y arowud] A OO
yepuauLdug Jussisey g o ‘l9Buey onbpimg S OO
jo0og Cruaws pary st

ST-dag-g1
SUAGNVS 0Ty stzrrze{os) Xvd
LB1X09°0d 1e50-zze-lose) ANOHITTEL

TH08L SYXAL ‘OQIIyY

SUATNIONT ANV SHOLOMLISNOD
"ONI ‘SYXEL 10 NOLLDMLESNOD I EANI X 5T

Exhibit B



T
"HopIes
paposd 203 agyenodsse £p1os 51 sodng suoyanddy sgejod-uon uj gapeisur oq A0 ues pure cay PYY] LON 93¢ wopdpiasa)y
F UL AN, I Sjonpos ] “uopdunsucs ueireny toj payudgiyte soysis sapoam opqejad v sy ojqeandde tano o jespag
S0 AL TICBPA0IIE 1 ,, 3243 Pea], Jou ate 3y Konpod [juwy of. e o I IONINVA MY QVET 951813090 pajos ssofar

»jasut nado a0 pajonb smey Iy :uaing Ao %ﬁgﬁgﬂggg—u 0240 0} W0 10 ‘Joomnang ¢

S1y3 DIMOL0F A3 puno) pue SIUAIIA £ paresodiodn| i qaigs SHOYIPUc pUuR WL NS 30 ssucydoros s sodagy

7 wodn JuaBunued PaIDN0 5 MONY S Y, ‘TIIMUWED oyut yad 16 pros 3q 1os ey sanposd 3o ad4y Suuassed BAE] JEIapo;] pue
e feoo] noda posec so/pun ol Jno puolaq sesmes 03 Jup Sappd 30 sseaton) Lo 1onpead jo 3au) ‘slejsp Jop oqqrsacdsas
100334198 ASTAYALLLO GZLON SSATINA INTINAIHS 20 TWIL LYV LORALT NI ZONIS AML LY A8 WTVHS SUNOH
8% ANOATH SINIWJILHS (=moy gp) susmdiqs ajeipousuly sof iymenb (2309 oty Jo w33 wodn paseq eae saspad PN

00'sP66S e0L 5pag
[hg e ey,
0osPSIS  weag punoquy
00°00b8S ‘rEmoiqns
aros19 14| vszis ot QY 4 3IALM DLVHD HONTUL ALNC AAVEH SHTEG6IN-S
00oszT Ld]oseer 02 HWVETD 3AIS TdALZ/I-1 ONOTHT SIHTEEEEN-AS,
mepl WAl wugen]  fgoe uaopdpsag it
WETE LONTY 308N qor HITLLANAY ©HOd 191D
LIBE-pMIBL XL ‘OaTY T LT8T-PPOBL X1 "OOI VT
LB XOW Od ’ LT8I XOK O
OMi NOLLONIISNOD EDFaNIAE] 0L dnig ONI NOTLDQMESNOD UZMIFANTATT amoisn]
XO0U¥d RLOI 13N s smB] var :Ag pnoed
FESU-TZLA9S6  Touon] Jsny SULIED =areq pig
T66POSE 0N PHI
0509-9zL-956 1 %84
TOELPEL-956 ¢ uoyd
LEROTHISL X1 'OQIYYT
S0EFLINS
aVOU NOSITRIOW LILS

091 L# ONI SASIAdYILNT NOSNONI

2667084 # UOREIONY 9Ly

66H08A £PIG lleur 309fgns
opaue 091 - [uosnBed] ueng ‘eals tog,
WV OE:6 STOT ‘£t ysnbny ‘*Aepuoiy suas

gﬁﬂgﬁﬁgﬂﬂgsﬁﬁ = BMIS Uen[ swrody

noAuell psanbal nod jod sawel pue sajedd YIusis Jog e3onb 935 4 asuas sw Sujuiow poog

2LOND HONIUL WITH LONYY noefgng
. 1euvosis|Dsapos op

1Y £€°6 GLOE "L Jenbiny *Aepuojy Jueg
utoauosnBleg@enig uenp TN

“ap g61io0) aauay

Exhibit B



~Jf "sap07) U0y

ot ‘eapp) mrazy
*Apnang
noA ey L
99'(95"EC § - . B o EeL
oveLz ¢ T 35073 puog
0TBITEL § : oS
0TI % - %5T6 SV
0NTIT § oG
ufsRq 2 Yo |
¥oq nogaunf 237 goeat
odid J3H LT J0 I ObT
0w § AV 4q paredard suoumoop joug us poreaipur e

URIP UL0YS 30 HONRILNSAD 311 0] BoIsiAtadns Ppus quantdinks ‘sieprsenr S0qvf parmba aplag

NOLLINISIG
B W05 Dol IpoRy 36035 U0 1507y pasede.y
[ L P

0¥03L FexXa], ‘oparery

Stapunes 15eq 105

SRR eoponsROT) Zywely ojoeul] A O
Juapuopuusdng JuEpsscy g g Ry anbyney <2 O

[aotag Avsjowsly Ipury gsin

SE-dog-1

SYAANVS berh S128-2e2-9sE) Xvd
L xog'oa [ 00 INOHITTHL

1r08L SYXAL ‘0QayVT

SUTANIONE ANV SHOLDINYISNOD
"ONI ‘SVXILY, 50 NOLLONEISNOD HIIOAANIAIT

Exhibit B



ST0Z ‘Y Jquiaydag
FuU1IPIIA I3IRWIWIO)) IYSBISIanp puog AOSIAPY

NIRATIHDY Y04

sjuawanoidw| adeuleaq 1g 107 Sunjaed
UonIPpPY 3uiW\ Woousse)
:SluowaAoaduw) pue SUCHIpPPY
jooyos Asequawia|z Jpuiy
{dIND) 8011d winwixe paajueiens JO JUIIPUIWY



'99°06£ ¢S
JO Junowe sy ui 308/0.4d UCIIPPY Sulpp WO0ISSED) [00YIS AlBjuaLwial] 1puly 1. siuswanoidul)
adeuielq LWIO01S |BUCHIPPY JOJ dIAID 9Yl 01 JusWpuawy pasodoud ayi aroiddy

-NOILLVANIWINOIIY

99°06€°¢rs ‘IViOI

99°L9S"€C S ‘NIVHd IWHOLS 40 NOILDNYISNOD 404 1SOD a3SOd0dd

(uejd a3euieap |1A1D pue ueld a1is 303foad payoerie 396)

00'€788T $  :SLNIWIAOYAINI IDVNIVHA INHOLS HO4 1SOD 43SOd0Y¥d

( 00'000°00TS Jo @2uemo}|e Aouaduijuod e sapnpul )
00°'S€8'688CS - dIND QIAOHddY NOILLDNYLISNOD 113roYd

13load syuawanosdwj pue suoppy
[ooYyos Alejuawiall Jpuly
(dIAD) 931id WiNWIXBIAl PaalURIEND) JO JUBIPUBLUY
(YVIND) NSy e Ja8evrp uoi3dNIISUO)



SWi0o0J)sa4 Jjels ppy

SWO004153J JU3PNIS PPy

U0I}BJI0[3. WIOOGISSE]I Djge)iod
sjuawanoadwi adeuiesp 30| Subped
punoJdAe)d udisap-ay

Uuiooasse)) 9Juais |

SWI00ISSe|d ST PPV

sadeds 3upjied gz ppy




HEHU T 0

SaTA
FATTTRAT
~BARRAT

AV ONIHY

o
v
]

10 ORIV

2 B

; i
; i
: B_.__ﬂ i

#

Suip

wooissep) pasodoad

= uonippe

SWio041531 /ruiooisse|3

\ pasodoag

\

K
mmu_mn_m duppied gz

f pasodoad

J

+ e e e _




-

SOTONTIYYY

FTT
. !
i m i
rnd Y b B Wi,
It R T e T

RS D

e

j P S

Pt Y Rl At

uIeap wiols pasodoad

Fuipn woousse) pasodoad

UOJIIPPE SLUOOIISIS
%, /woouissep) pasodoid

L

saeds Supped gz
pasodolg




T
g

[IER RPN

e

SLAEHNDCO
MOLZORISMOD

whnd

]
:

" "OUTUT 'OATE WHLNVE VINVE
HRIENYEE 107 SHMYY 7 OGOV DR BC0ES8VID

i

KICHOS AUV ANNE 1A LAY asIn

LR Koy 1

TR N o AL S A 41 T S

P

4

3d0H NIgL
40 41 v£T Q350404d

puTea—— S SRl

ot

Sl L

e —r g

SNITHNG DNLLSDS -

NIV HONZNL ]
40 41 #1111 03S0d0dd

e [T BN

DNILSIE

v
I

g

INIOUNE OMLISNA

NS SNLLSDI

1]
be




“If "SINOY) daudy

p .SnSm. Y
‘Asourg
"noA yueyy,
00EZERl § oz,
0T ETT L %0ZT'1 o)) puog
0866531 § [meqeg
03L99E  § %86 UV
0076 § [E1gns
orsre'e  $ Qwklp pue aperd youaa]
004360 % Youran, U Sugasourel pue 'sjetsajeut 2)2101U00 ‘1nod 391009 Funwiny NI
“FulM WOQISER|S MU Pare SuIpjing SURSIXS uaeagey SSEUTRIP YIS J0F WINISLS
[auan Jo 4olanasuod atj 10§ neislaadns pus ‘Jusuidinbs sferoieys “ioqey paamnba apiaczy
NOLLATIOS A
UL EANPoLY sdedg we 3300 pasoderg
[’ E] T ury
0POSL SEX2] ‘opaiwy
SIApuNeS 1585 |0ST
1039334 UORINLSUOS) 2uE|y 0iRud] N O
Jrepuazutadus JUKSISEY Y J “P3uey anbliey I oD
10005 Lryuawid[d 1pery gSIn
£T-dag01
SYHANYS 072y Sizgei{9se) Xvd
LT31 XO8'0'd HES0-ZEe{956) INOHI1EL

TH08L SVXAL ‘OqTIV'T

SHTIANIONT ANV STOLONMISNOD
INISYXAL 20 NOLLDAWISNOD ¥MFANTATT



T
oS

1anpo.ad 105 qisuodsos £f[os s1 1ohngy smoneondde aquiod-mou u pajjeisul 0q Ano ued pue 3a4) PE| LON 2I€ vopdiesa)
) W IN; A Sponpoly ‘nondmnsmos neny Jof payedidnue su)sis wgem spqejod m s aqesndde 2400 S0 (e1apag
51 ¥MaL 3DUVPLOOIE U1, 394§ peay,, J0u ate 3y sonpead [ieasul of [33[ 52 0] IONINTY M MV'T IVET FSIALG0 PojoL s59[6T

218w uade 216 pojenb smay v 112404 Ja0n TN

WOR[PUoS Sm IS o> ¢

811z Julofjo) 11pta punoj pue souaiajar LY payrieds0In] 348 gAY SEMINPLOD PUE SULIZ} 5,1 30 dueydasan s 3akng

3y wodn JuaBunue pasagjo 51 20N SIG), *9230WE03 ot J1id L0 pros aq uea Jey sEnpoad Jo adA) SujnIaned sme {eI2pag pue
21e35 ‘(690 nodu poseq J0/pNY [0.4U02 AN PueLaq Sasne 0} sup Fmpud o asEal] L0 1onpoad Jo Yos] ‘sAEP 10§ HEIsuods)
10U IHRY ASTMHIRLO AALON SSATNA INTAMIHS 40 AWLL LY IO7447 NI ZOrad 961 LY 36 T1VHS SUNoH
8 ANOATE SAINTWJITHS “(smoy gy) wawdys ajeypawiay Aoj Syuenb [ejo) 3gy 3o Jdr3al uodn pastq ase saoad pajondy

TEI0M//OTIY )% QAL ) B0 40 LU n3ep -

00'SP66% RI0 L JapI
ooog el
00°SpSIS ayBraly punogul .
00'00+8S eong
00ostg L3 06218 fiv4l v & TAAI/M ALVED HINDIL ALNA AAVAH m:mc&wz.ﬂ_m..
lovosz La|oszer 0z1 HWVEL'D TAIS BALZII DNOTHT SIPEEE6PN-AS
oLl WA sugaN| Auond uondinsag ]
WATH LANYY 2w qop WITTIL LANYY HOd 1580
LTBI-PPORL XL 'OCEIYT LZ8T-PROBL X1 ‘OQIUVT
LTBTXOH Od ' LT8I XOH Od
ONI NOLLDMYLSNOD dTIIAGNTAAT oL 4R[S ONI NOLLINWLSNOD YANDAANTATT  JmoIse])
XO0Ud H101 LEN SULID, Yar g paond
1£50-22L-956 3UOI] 50 SY/LI/GD sareq pigg
T66P08T oM P
0508-92L-956 * X8
£6CTY8T-956 : Buoyd
LEBO-THOBL X1 ‘OqIUVT
SEALINS
QY0¥ NOSHANADW T1L5
091 L# DNI SASRI4JHILNT NOSNOXUIL
266084 # uonejonp adkid

2665084 #pia gewr3 pafqns
opaiet g9t Y - [uoshiuay] ueng ‘enps o)
WY O£26 STOT 'ZT snbny ‘Aepuciy quas

noA jueys jisanbal noA sad sswely pue selesd yauaay oy 930nb 33s ¢ sauals u JULOW pooY

210N0 HONIHYL W33 LaNYY Jaakang

: Buvesial@sation Ty

INY €816 G302 "2} Jsnbny ‘Aepuop Juag
wod uasnBla4@ess ueny U TE ]

U GosTBISfCRAIS BN GIHET] SYXIL 09TT ~ BAS ven( :wody

“}{* 50107 datley



ar

~If ‘sap07) sauey
Y apey) ney
‘K[aszomg
MoK yuey
9¥LOTET § =9],
9r'6LT & %0T 1 #s07) puog
0T88TET ¢ EoIng
0T'2e0T % Y%5R6 I YYD
00'00Z'1Z § =owgns

ufseq 8| y2u2 |

xoq voyounf xz yoes|

odid §4aM 8140 3 06T
oo § A 4q paredoud usumosop |auy to pajesipur se
UTELp WI03s JO LONIDILISU0a Y3 xoy Dotstatadns pur juatdinbs ‘sfenarew *ioqe) pannhbal spanig
NOLL4ITHOSAG

U1 WIS vontagipoy deag uo 3507y pasodoy
[S0IS A UaERI IpUTyY

0bi3L SEX3L ‘Opater]
Shpunes 152 195E
401031 EONINNSUCY ‘Zuely OfRuE] T OfD
Juapusptusdes Jrmsssy g ' '[P3 e snbuvg a0
190%95 ATBIUAHUNT 1pULY (ST
Si-deg-it
SYANYS etk 12822956} Xv¥d
LBIX0EOd 1£50-222-(556) HNOHAITIL

THO8L SYXIL ‘0OQTIYT

STIANIONT UGNV SHOLDRULSNOD

"ONI ‘SYXTL 40 NOLLONWISNOD TTHDIIANI AT



